
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Curling 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 
FEBRUARY 2017 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 14 February 2017 

 Contact: Neil Fraser, Democratic 
Services Officer 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Email: Nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus route
[...]

planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered inpublic 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Northwood Scout 
Group, 87 Northwood 
Way - 
 
21177/APP/2016/4383 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Replacement Scout Hut with 
provision of disabled access and 
extension of site curtilage. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

5 - 16 
 

62 - 67 
 

7 Former Trimite Site, 
Arundle Road, 
Uxbridge -  
 
9117/APP/2016/278 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Proposed redevelopment of the 
site for three industrial/warehouse 
units with ancillary offices (Use 
Classes B1c/B2/B8) and a total 
floorspace of 16,178sq.m (GEA) 
including a new access off Ashley 
Road, a minor re-alignment of the 
highway, service yards, car 
parking and landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

17 - 60 
 

68 - 87 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee  61 - 88 



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee 
 
1 February 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Peter Curling, Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, 
Brian Stead, David Yarrow, Peter Davis (In place of Ian Edwards) and Manjit Khatra (In 
place of John Oswell) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning and 
Enforcement), Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer), Neil McClellen (Major 
Applications Team Leader) and Jyoti Mehta (Trainee Solicitor) 
  

120. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian Edwards with Councillor John 

Oswell substituting and Councillor Peter Davis with Councillor Manjit Khatra 

substituting.  

 
 

121. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

122. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 26 
OCTOBER 2016 AND 11 JANUARY 2017  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2016 were deferred for further 

information. 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
 

123. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

124. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

 

 It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public.  
 

125. WARRENDER PRIMARY SCHOOL - 4311/APP/2016/4295  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The proposals sought 

planning permission to enable the expansion of the school and any associated works 

allowing them to cater for a total of 460 pupils. Officers confirmed that the expansion 

was part of Hillingdon Council's ongoing school expansion programme and requirement 

to meet the educational needs of the Borough. Officers further advised that the school 

currently operated one of the most effective travel plans and the number of people 

arriving by car had dropped by 33 percent.  

 

Members commented that it was a good proposal from the applicant and the 

recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.  

 

- RESOLVED:  That the application was approved.  

 

 
 

126. BERKELEY APARTMENTS - 31642/APP/2016/4411  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers took the committee through the report, plans, photos and the addendum. The 

application sought planning permission to change the use from an apartment hotel to a 

homeless persons hostel use and associated external works. Officers explained that 

the existing building provided temporary accommodation for homeless persons. 

Officers further explained that there were 28 existing car park places located outside 

the gates for visitors and there was a proposal to reallocate one of the existing car 

parking spaces for motor cycles, as requested by the Council's Highways Engineer.  

 

Members questioned whether there was need for a motorcycle parking bay and 

Officers responded that it was the Council's standards that for every 20 car parking 

spaces there was one motorcycle parking space. Members commented that the 

apartments were already being used as temporary accommodation so would not be a 

difference in use. Members enquired whether the temporary accommodation would be 

for homeless residents of Hillingdon and Officers responded that the application was 

being made by Hillingdon Council to respond to local needs. 

 

Page 2



  

Members moved the recommendation and voted unanimously in favour of the 

application.  

 

− RESOLVED: That the application was approved. 

 
 

127. HAREFIELD PLACE, THE DRIVE - 12571/APP/2016/3950  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

  

The Chairman confirmed that items eight and nine would be considered concurrently 

as they considered applications at the same site, although both items would be put to a 

vote separately. Officers introduced the report and the addendum. Previous planning 

permission had been granted. This application sought a Minor Material Amendment 

(MMA) to change the basement layout resulting in a reduction of floor area. Officers 

explained that this would not result in any change to the external appearance of the 

original development and would not significantly affect the heritage value of the listed 

building.  

 

Members accepted the proposed amendment and considered it to be a "win-win" 

proposal. A motion for the application to be approved was moved, seconded and was 

unanimously agreed.  

 

- RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 

 
 

128. HAREFIELD PLACE, THE DRIVE - 12571/APP/2016/4137  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The minutes for Item 9 are included in Item 8, as both items were considered 

concurrently. Members moved the recommendation and voted unanimously in favour of 

the application.  

 

− RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 

 

 
 

129. FORMER WEST DRAYTON POLICE STATION - 12768/APP/2016/1580  (Agenda 
Item 10) 
 

 Councillor Morgan arrived during the discussion of this item but did not take part in the 

discussion or vote.  

Page 3



  

 

Officers took the committee through the report and plans. The proposal sought 

planning permission for a residential development involving the demolition of all the 

existing buildings on the former West Drayton Police Station site and the recreation of 

a four storey block containing 40 flats to be located on the front part of the site and 13 

three storey houses to be located to the rear of the site, together with associated car 

parking access.  

 

Officers informed the committee that proposed schemes were within guidelines 

providing good internal and external living space. Officers further drew members' 

attention to the addendum which highlighted the viable level of affordable housing 

which has been agreed.  Officers considered that condition 20 in the addendum, 

covering the issue of nose, required greater clarity and asked Members to agree that 

the second sentence read, "The scheme should indicate LAeq,T and LAmax noise 

levels." 

 

Members commented that it would be a good development but enquired how listed 

walls within the area would be protected. Members considered that it would be 

preferential to have a separate condition specifically in relation to this matter as it would 

provide further clarity. Members delegated the task to the Head of Planning to propose 

a suitable planning condition. Members moved the recommendation and voted 

unanimously in favour of the application.  

 

− RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to additional 

condition and as amended by the addendum.  

 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.20 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 4



Major Applications Planning Committee - 10th February 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1ST NORTHWOOD SCOUT GROUP HQ., 87 NORTHWOOD WAY
NORTHWOOD

Replacement Scout Hut with provision of disabled access and extension of
site curtilage.

05/12/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 21177/APP/2016/4383

Drawing Nos: 42/69300/B

site plan
 location plan OS

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The site is currently occupied by the 1st Northwood Scout Group. Established at the
outbreak of WW1 the  1st Northwood Scout's have been in their current location in
Northwood Way for over 40 years.  The existing single storey hut has reached the end of
it's useful life and the group are seeking planning permission to replace it with a new
building of similar height and length but slightly wider, with improved facilities and a DDA
compliant access.

The site is adjacent to the Hog's Back open space, a nature conservation area owned by
the Council. Hillingdon has agreed to lease a  7 metre wide strip of the open space to the
scouts to be incorporated into their site in order to provide them with additional  space for
outdoor activities. Apart from the relocation of the boundary fence no building work is
proposed on this strip of leased land. A condition is recommended requiring the planting of
a hedge along the boundary with the open space. This would greatly improve the
appearance of this boundary which is currently a rather dilapidated and unattractive
looking palisade fence.

As this application  involves Council land it is being reported to the Major Applications
Committee for determination.

The proposed development would provide an inclusive, improved community facility and
more a attractive development.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

Time Limit

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
f
[...]
icer comment: The proposed building is a single-storey structure which will be similar
in height to the existing building)

The proposed building is considered to be sympathetic towards the amenities of
neighbouring residents and the appearance of the surrounding area. The use of the site will
not be detrimental towards the amenities of neighbouring residents subject to the control of
the hours of use which can be achieved by way of a planning condition. The increase size
of the site will allow for enhancements in amenity space availability and for improved
landscaping and ecological value.

The proposed development does not result in a net gain of floor space that would exceed
100 square metres and, as such, would not be subject to a CIL payment.

10. CONCLUSION

The proposed new building will visually integrate within its surroundings, will be of a similar
size to the existing building and not bring about any undue adverse impacts upon
neighbouring residents and will provide a modern and accessible community facility.

11. Reference Documents

James McLean Smith 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 15



Page 16



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FORMER TRIMITE SITE ARUNDEL ROAD UXBRIDGE 

Proposed redevelopment of the site for three industrial/warehouse units with
ancillary offices (Use Classes B1c/B2/B8) and a total floorspace of
16,178sq.m (GEA) including a new access off Ashley Road, a minor re-
alignment of the highway, service yards, car parking and landscaping.

22/01/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 9117/APP/2016/278

Drawing Nos: Flood Risk Assessment
Landscape Management Schedule
Phase 1 Land Quality Assessment Report
Air Quality Assessment
Framework Travel Plan
Transport Assessment
Design and Access Statement
Agent's letter dated 22/1/16
30802-PL-100A
30802-PL-102B
30802-PL-104A
30802-PL-105A
30802-PL-107A
BREEAM Pre-A
[...]
s,
4. Construction Logistics Plan before start of construction.
5. Deliveries and Servicing Plan,
6. Employment Training,
7. Construction Training: A financial contribution or delivery on site of a construction
training scheme (to address training during the construction phase of the development).
8. Project Management and Monitoring Fee: in line with the SPD a contribution equal to 5%
of the total cash contributions will be sought  to enable the management and monitoring of
the resulting agreement. 

The legal agreement has not yet been signed. 

As part of the work involved in the preparation of the legal agreement, it has come to light
that a small parcel of land adjacent to the site access at the junction of Ashley Road and
Cowley Mill Road required for the highway improvement work was registered on a different
title to that of the rest of the site under the ownership of the applicant although the land has
been subsumed within the boundary of the Trimite site and has generally been considered
part of the site for a number of years. The registered owner of this land appears to be a
company called J Stoddart, although this company no longer exists having been wound up
in 1980.

Page 18



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

In order to regularise the matter, the applicant has provided an appropriate notice and
advertised the application in the Uxbridge Gazette on 25/1/17. Re-consultations were
undertaken on the application on 25/1/17, with a closing date of 8/2/17.

Three neighbouring occupiers on the opposite side of Cowley Mill Road have responded,
making the following comments:- 

(i) As a resident living on opposite side of Cowley Mill Road, current application is
unacceptable as proposal includes double yellow lines outside my house which would be
in force 24/7. This will seriously impact upon quality of family life, - what about deliveries
and visitors? I have an elderly mother who visits who is reliant upon the car, a registered
disabled son who in time, is likely to require carers who will not be able to attend and our
children would not being able to stay when dropping-off/collecting grandchildren when
go/return from work. I have no objections to the building on the old Trimite site but to
impact like this on residents is unacceptable. If restrictions are required,
implement resident only for the four effected houses 77-80 Cowley Mill Road Mon - Fri
8am to 6pm,
(ii) From Transport Statement and Assessment of the Canal Bridge Signals and Junction
Report submitted with the application, these demonstrate that the proposed development
will not have a 'severe' impact on the local road network and therefore no justification for
the draconian parking restrictions on residents,
(iii) HGV's never turn right from Ashley Road into Cowley Mill Road and travel towards the
bridge. The bridge has such restrictions that this cannot happen. As such no HGV's will
cross the bridge towards Ashley Road either. The application was made, therefore on
inaccurate and misleading data. We accept that HGV's may travel out of Wallingford Road
but this is a separate issue not associated with this application,
(iv) Problem could be alleviated in various ways that would not impact upon residents,
including making the section of Cowley Mill Road east of junction with Ashley Road 'No
Entry' to goods vehicles over 7.5t. This would force all HGV's into the estate via Ashley
Road that would reduce traffic flow in the area that is proposed for parking restrictions,
negating the need for restrictions. Another potential solution would be to make Wallingford
Road one way and make it no entry at the junction with Cowley Mill Road. This would
significantly reduce the traffic flow in the area, again, making the need for restrictions
irrelevant, or combination of both? At very least, consideration should be given to changing
the parking restrictions to either resident only (outside the residents property) 
[...]
 which will involve further public
consultation, when the parking implications would be further considered and any
restrictions may alter. In terms of point (v) this was considered in the original committee
report. In terms of point (vi), Drw. No. A116D was a site plan submitted with this
application as an early illustration of the extent of the road widening, but it shows an earlier
proposal on a smaller site and the plan does not form part of and has not been included in
the plan list on the current proposals. First floor mezzanine offices are proposed along the
Cowley Mill Road frontage and the implications of these for the residents on the opposite
northern side of the road have been considered in the officer's report.As regards point (vii),
the need for the latest consultation has only arisen due to the applicant not being the
registered owner for the whole of the site and as regards point (viii) a full response has
been received from this consultee which is reported above.

The application is therefore recommended for approval, as previously agreed.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to

grant planning permission, subject to no additional responses being received to

the notice in the local paper that raise material planning objections to the scheme

Page 20



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

that have not already been dealt with in this report and the following:

1. That the Council enter into a S106/S278/S38 Agreement or other appropriate

legislation to secure:

1. Highway Works: to include Priority Junction on Ashley Road, pedestrian

crossing point in Cowley Mill Road, footway widening and land dedication in

Cowley Mill Road including footway resurfacing in front of the site, improvement of

Wallingford Road junction and new parking and loading restrictions,

2. Travel Plan, to include a £20,000 bond,

3. A study of 'cycling level of service' of streets and junctions in the vicinity of the

site, in particular links to Uxbridge Station, following the methodology in the

London Cycling Design Standards prior to the occupation of the buildings,

4. Construction Logistics Plan before start of construction.

5. Deliveries and Servicing Plan,

6. Employment Training,

7. Construction Training: A financial contribution or delivery on site of a

construction training scheme (to address training during the construction phase

of the development).

8. Project Management and Monitoring Fee: in line with the SPD a contribution

equal to 5% of the total cash contributions will be sought  to enable the

management and monitoring of the resulting agreement.

B) That the applicant meets the Council's reasonable costs in the preparation of

the S106/S278/S38 Agreement and any abortive work as a result of the agreement

not being completed.

C) That officers be authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the

proposed agreement and conditions of approval.

D) That if any of the heads of terms set out above have not been agreed and the

S106 legal agreement has not been finalised before the 28th September 2016, or

any other period deemed appropriate that delegated authority be given to the

Head of Planning and Enforcement to refuse the application for the following

reason:

'The development has failed to secure obligations relating to highway

improvements and transport, construction and employment training and project

management. Accordingly, the proposal is contrary to policies R17, OE1, AM2 and

AM7 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012),

the Council's Planning Obligations SPD and Policy EM6 of the Hillingdon Local

Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012) and Policy 5.12 of the London

Plan (March 2016) and the NPPF.'

E) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the

Head of Planning and Enforcement under delegated powers
[...]
er's report. Subject
to the above, the scheme is recommended for deferral to the Head of Planning and
Enforcement for approval, upon completion of the S106 Agreement and recommended
conditions.

11. Reference Documents

Page 58



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd August 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NPPF (March 2012)
London Plan (March 2016)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
London Borough of Hillingdon's HDAS 'Accessible Hillingdon' Supplementary Planning
Document (May 2013)
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (July 2014)

Richard Phillips 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 59



Page 60



Agenda Annex

Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Northwood Scout Group, 87 Northwood Way - 21177/APP/2016/4383
	7 Former Trimite Site, Arundle Road, Uxbridge - 9117/APP/2016/278
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

22 February 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, 
Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Morgan, John Oswell, David Yarrow and 
Roy Chamdal (In place of Brian Stead)

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger - Head of Planning & Enforcement, Neil McCLellen - Major Applications 
Team Leader, Syed Shah - Principal Highway Engineer, Roisin Hogan - Planning 
Lawyer, and Neil Fraser - Democratic Services Officer

130.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Stead, with Councillor Chamdal in attendance 
as his substitute.

131.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Morgan declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 6, Northwood 
Scout Group, in that the Group was awarded money through the Ward Budget. 
Councillor Morgan confirmed that he would remain in the meeting, and would take part 
in the discussion and vote on the item.

132.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

Members highlighted that Minute 120, apologies for absence, required amendment to 
correctly list Councillors' political parties.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2017 be 
approved, subject to the above amendment.

133.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

134.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public.



135.    NORTHWOOD SCOUT GROUP, 87 NORTHWOOD WAY - 21177/APP/2016/4383  
(Agenda Item 6)

Replacement Scout Hut with provision of disabled access and extension of site 
curtilage.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum, confirming that the site 
was established at the outbreak of WW1, with the Scout Group using the site for over 
40 years. The existing single storey hut had reached the end of its useful life and the 
group were seeking planning permission to replace it with a new building of similar 
height and length but slightly wider, with improved facilities and a DDA compliant 
access.

The site was adjacent to the Hog's Back open space, a nature conservation area 
owned by the Council. Hillingdon had agreed to lease a 7 metre wide strip of the open 
space to the scouts to be incorporated into their site in order to provide them with 
additional space for outdoor activities. Apart from the relocation of the boundary fence 
no building work was proposed on this strip of leased land. A condition was 
recommended requiring the planting of
a hedge along the boundary with the open space, to improve the appearance of the 
boundary which was currently a dilapidated and unattractive looking palisade fence.

As the application involved Council land it was being reported to the Major Applications 
Committee for determination. Officers felt that the proposal would provide an inclusive, 
improved community facility and a more attractive development, and it was 
recommended that the application be approved.

Members requested confirmation that no hazardous materials had been found on site. 
Officers confirmed that no asbestos notice had been raised, and that no additional 
informative was required.

Members also questioned the hours of use, highlighting that if use of the site was 
prohibited after 10pm, then the Scouts and Brownie groups would not be able to use 
the site for their sleep-over nights. Officers confirmed that Condition 6, detailing the 
hours of use, could be amended following consultation with the Scouts, to ensure that 
this would not have a detrimental impact on the groups.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the application be approved;
2.  That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning to consult 
with Northwood Scout Group to amend Condition 6, Operating Hours.

136.    FORMER TRIMITE SITE, ARUNDLE ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 9117/APP/2016/278  
(Agenda Item 7)

Proposed redevelopment of the site for three industrial/warehouse units with 
ancillary offices (Use Classes B1c/B2/B8) and a total floorspace of
16,178sq.m (GEA) including a new access off Ashley Road, a minor realignment 
of the highway, service yards, car parking and landscaping.

Officers introduced the report, confirming that the application was originally presented 
at the Planning Committee meeting held on 3 August 2016, at which the Committee 
approved the application subject to a Legal agreement. Since then, it had come to light 
that a small parcel of land adjacent to the site and required for the necessary highway 



improvement work was registered to a different owner, J Stoddart, a company that no 
longer exists having been wound up in 1980. In order to regularise the matter, the 
appropriate notices were given and the application was re-consulted on. 

Responses from three neighbouring occupiers had been received, with the officer's 
response set out in the accompanying report. Members were informed that the 
proposed scheme had not changed since the Committee resolved to approve the 
proposal at the meeting in August 2016. Officers confirmed that they were satisfied that 
policy had not changed that would lead them to reach a different conclusion, and 
therefore the application was recommended for approval, subject to the changes as set 
out in the addendum.

Councillor J Cooper addressed the Committee on behalf of the residents of Cowley Mill 
Road. Councillor Cooper confirmed that she had no objection to the application itself, 
which was an improvement on the current situation.  It was expected that the proposed 
highways works should go some way to ameliorating the traffic problems identified in 
the report.

However, Councillor Cooper was concerned that residents of 77-80 Cowley Mill Road 
would be disproportionately affected by the proposed double yellow lines referenced 
within the report. Access to public transport at the location was poor and the (many 
elderly) residents were therefore dependent on their cars, as were their visitors, 
especially those who were elderly, frail or disabled. 

Councillor Cooper went on to suggest that the proposed double yellow lines would 
cause significant stress and anxiety for the residents, impacting on their quiet 
enjoyment of their property and would adversely affect the value of their property, 
should they decide the development impacts so much on their lives that they need to 
move.  However, in such an instance, they may not be in a position to afford to move 
because of the reduction in property value.

Whilst it was understood that the Planning Committee could not take property values 
into account, the junction in its current state was highly unsatisfactory. Large vehicles 
had regularly been observed mounting the kerb to navigate through the junction, a 
problem that would not be resolved by the addition of double yellow lines. Instead, it 
was suggested that a one-way system be introduced.

Councillor Cooper concluded by requesting that the Committee look at the 
circumstances of the residents and how their lives will be adversely affected if double 
yellow lines are implemented.

Members discussed the parking issues, with Councillor Cooper confirming that some 
residents did have limited off-street parking. Members were mindful of the traffic issues 
raised within the report, and it was highlighted that all such proposals approved at 
Committee were approved subject to evidence that the traffic can be made to work. It 
was confirmed that the yellow lines referenced did not form part of the planning 
proposal being determined by the committee at the meeting, and that if the proposal 
was subsequently approved, any resolution to the traffic and parking issues would be 
the domain of the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation & Recycling, in 
conjunction with highways officers, via a public consultation and resultant traffic order.  
With this in mind, the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to 
a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.



The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.16 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


